

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
CASE NO. 5:24-cv-00644**

MARK KEITH ROBINSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,
LOUIS LOVE MONEY,**

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CABLE NEWS NETWORK INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. THE PARTIES.....	2
II. THE CNN ARTICLE AT ISSUE.....	3
III. THE COMPLAINT AND REMOVAL TO FEDERAL COURT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ACTUAL MALICE.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 12
<i>Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	8
<i>Brimelow v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4901969, (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	13
<i>BYD Co. v. All. for Am. Mfg.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 1463866 (D.C. Cir. May 10, 2022).....	6
<i>Carr v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	7
<i>Dershowitz v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	10
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Va. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fairfax v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3

<i>Fairfax v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021)	2, 8, 9, 13
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harvey v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022)	8, 11
<i>Hatfill v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Horne v. WTVR, LLC</i> , 893 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Lemelson v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 13
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Russe v. Harman</i> , 2023 WL 4497011 (W.D.N.C. July 12, 2023).....	8
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Sec'y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	8
<i>Talley v. Time, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
State Cases	
<i>Bowser v. Durham Herald Co.</i> , 181 N.C. App. 339, 638 S.E.2d 614 (2007).....	7

<i>Boyce & Isley, PLLC v. Cooper</i> , 153 N.C. App. 25, 568 S.E.2d 893 (2002).....	7
<i>Griffin v. Holden</i> , 180 N.C. App. 129, 636 S.E.2d 298 (2006).....	7
<i>Varner v. Bryan</i> , 113 N.C. App. 697, 440 S.E.2d 295 (1994).....	9
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 6
